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CATALOG 

Specialty Show, Junior Showmanship Competition, Sweepstakes, 
Veteran Sweepstakes, Obedience Trial, Rally Trial &  

4-6 Month Beginner Puppy Competition 
 

VALLE DEL SOL 
GOLDEN RETRIEVER CLUB 

Licensed by the American Kennel Club 

FRIDAY, MARCH 3, 2023 
Specialty & Obedience - 2023221901 • Rally - 2023221906 

4-6 Month Beginner Puppy - 2023221902 

 

ARIZONA STATE FAIRGROUNDS  
Wesley Bolin Building 

1826 W McDowell Rd • Phoenix AZ 85007 

 

THIS SHOW WILL BE HELD INDOORS • UNBENCHED 

SHOW HOURS • 7:00 am to 6:00 pm 

Member: Dog Show Superintendents Association 

American 
Kennel Club 

Annually Licensed 
Superintendents 

John Goosen • Candy E James • Christopher L James 
H T (Terry) James • Mary Beth James • Tim E James • Zach James 

John McDonald • Sandi McDonald • Antony M Onofrio 
Jack David Onofrio • Patricia Onofrio • Sue Onofrio • Tiffany R Fields Peterson 

Glen Power • Luann Ramsey • Reggie Turner • Sharon Turner 

PO Box 25764                                                                                          3439 NE Sandy Blvd, #822  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73125-0764                                                             Portland, Oregon  
Phone: (405) 427-8181  • www.onofrio.com                                                                97232-1959

 

THESE SHOWS ARE BEING HELD UNDER  
AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
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OFFICERS 
                                                 Nicole Mabante     •     President 
                                                     Lucy Harrow     •     Vice President 
                                                    Alexy Rollins     •     Treasurer 
                                                         Kathy Fisk     •     Director at Large 
                                              Jennifer Donovan     •     Secretary 

8924 W Davis Rd, Peoria AZ 85382 

SHOW COMMITTEE 
                                                    Alexy Rollins     •     Show Chairman 
                                                6624 Brooklyn Heights St. Las Vegas, NV 89166                          
                                                     Brenda Rojas     •     Obedience & Rally Chairman 
                                                     Lucy Harrow     •     Trophies 
                Arlene Rubenstein & Arlene Blouch     •     Ring Stewards 
                                                     Susan Sidotti     •     Ribbons 

 

SHOW PHOTOGRAPHER 
Elaine Rushton 
P.O. Box 2029 

Milton, WA 98354 
photosbyelaine@msn.com 

(253) 242-7491 
 

 

SHOW VETERINARIAN (ON CALL & 24 HOURS) 

Emergency Animal Clinic West 
2260 W Glendale Ave, Phoenix AZ 

(602) 995-3757 

DIRECTIONS TO EMERGENCY ANIMAL CLINIC WEST: North on I-17 to Glendale Ave. 
East on Glendale about one block. Building is on the north side of the street. Approximately six miles 
& will take about 15 minutes in traffic. 

Exhibitors should follow their veterinarians’ recommendation to assure their dogs are free of internal 
and external parasites, any communicable diseases, and have appropriate vaccinations. 

 

PARAMEDICS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
 
 

I hereby certify to the correctness of the within marked awards 
and absentees as taken from the judges' books. 

Superintendent

Unless otherwise indicated, the following trophies 
are offered by the Valle del Sol Golden Retriever Club.  

AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB SCHEDULE OF POINTS 
For complete Conformation Championship & Grand Championship requirements see Chapter 16 of the Rules Applying to Dog Shows 

SCHEDULE OF POINTS FOR DIVISION 6 - EFFECTIVE May 10, 2022 
Division 6 is comprised of: Arizona, Colorado 

CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS 

         The Points toward a Championship shall be awarded to the Winners Dog and Bitch of each breed or variety based on the actual 
number of dogs or bitches competing in that breed or variety. 
         If the dog designated Winners Dog or Winners Bitch is also awarded Best of Breed or Variety, the dogs of both sexes that have been 
entered for Best of Breed or Variety competition and that have been defeated in such competition, shall be counted in addition to the 
dogs that competed in the regular classes for its sex in calculating championship points. 
         If the dog designated Winners Dog or Winners Bitch is also awarded Best of Opposite Sex to Best of Breed or Variety, the dogs of 
its own sex that have been entered for Best of Breed or Variety competition that have been defeated in competition for Best of Opposite 
Sex, shall be counted in addition to the dogs that competed in the regular classes for its sex in calculating championship points. 
         After points have been computed for Winners Dog and Winners Bitch subject to the above two stipulations, the dog awarded the 
Best of Winners shall be credited with the number of points calculated for Winners Dog or Winners Bitch, whichever is greater. If no 
points are available for the Best of Winners, the number of regular class dogs in both sexes are added together and compared to the 
point schedule.  If the total sum of regular class dogs and bitches meets or exceeds the number of competitors needed for one point 
in its sex, the Best of Winners will receive one championship point.  
         In counting the number of eligible dogs in competition, a dog that is disqualified, or that is dismissed, excused or ordered from 
the ring by the judge, or from which all awards are withheld shall not be included. Any dog which shall have won fifteen points shall 
become a Champion of Record, if six or more of said points shall have been won at two shows with a rating of three or more champi-
onship points each and under two different judges, and some one or more of the balance of said points shall have been won under 
some other judge or judges than the two judges referred to above. 

GRAND CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS 

Dogs That ‘Count’ Toward Dogs Defeated in Determining Points Won: 
        Dogs competing in the Regular and Non-Regular (eligible for Best of Breed/Variety) Classes as well as dogs 
competing in Best of Breed/Variety. 
        Best of Breed/Variety: All eligible dogs in competition. 
        Best of Opposite Sex: All eligible dogs in competition of the same sex. 
        Select: All eligible dogs in competition of the same sex minus the Best of Breed/Variety or Best of Opposite Sex. 
        TIP: Dogs shown in multiple classes count once toward dogs defeated. 
        TIP: Winners Dog, Winners Bitch and Non-Regular Class winners that are not Conformation Champions are 
not eligible for Grand Championship points. 
        TIP: Any Champion of record from the Regular or Non-Regular Classes is not considered for the requirement 
to defeat at least one Champion of Record at three shows. 
        TIP: When counting dogs in competition, subtract those marked absent, disqualified, excused or that have 
all awards withheld. 

MISCELLANEOUS BREEDS 

        Miscellaneous breeds will be awarded points towards the Certificate of Merit (CM) title based on the total 
number of dogs competing. Best of Opposite Sex to Best of Breed in each of the individual Miscellaneous breeds 
will be awarded points towards the Certificate of Merit (CM) title based on the total number of dogs of its sex in 
competition. The winner of the Best in Miscellaneous Class will be awarded points towards a Certificate of Merit 
based upon the total number of dogs that competed in all of the Miscellaneous Class breeds. Upon completion 
of the CM title a dog may continue to compete in the Miscellaneous Class so long as they are of an eligible 
breed. The CM suffix title is an introductory title to AKC conformation events and will be superseded by the CH 
title when earned. The Certificate of Merit requires 15 points. 



RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN) 

SWEEPSTAKES CLASSES 
Judge-Paula Dempsey 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Dogs, 6 Mos & Under 9 Mos. 
(21)            MUSICUR’S LIFE IS A HIGHWAY. SS372811/02. 8/27/2022. Breeder: Suzanne Wilson. By GCHB CH 

Birnam Wood’s Country State Of Mind-Majestic & Musicur’s Fast Cars & Freedom. Owner: LOFTUS 
Mark A, 1747 W Commerce Avenue, Gilbert AZ, 85233-4015. 

(29)            MUSICUR’S THERE GOES MY LIFE. SS372811/01. 8/27/2022. Breeder: Suzanne Wilson. By GCHB 
CH Birnam Wood’s Country State Of Mind-Majestic & Musicur’s Fast Cars & Freedom. Owner: LOF-
TUS Mark, Corina Loftus  Suzanne Wilson, 1747 W Commerce, Gilbert AZ, 85233-4015. 

(59)            MATTIACI AMICA YELLOWSTONE. SS358441/06. 6/17/2022. Breeder: Florence Josephs & Mia 
Nieman. By CH Pelcorp’s Area 51-CH Amica Dogwood Milagrosa. Owner: JOSEPHS Florence, 1032 
Warm Springs Crk Rd, Garrison MT, 59731-9544. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Dogs, 9 Mos & Under 12 Mos. 
(7)               THAT’S WHAT TEQUILA DOES. SS350755/01. 5/15/2022. Breeder: Janice Royce  Raymond Royce. 

By GCHB Rush Hill’s Brr-ing It On  CD-GCH Rush Hill’s Dressed To Kill  CD RA  BN. Owner: ROYCE 
Janice, Raymond Royce, 5721 E 97Th Ave, Anchorage AK, 99507. 

(35)            SWEETGOLD BACK TO THE FUTURE OF ZIA. SS358966/02. 4/21/2022. Breeder: Kym Anton & 
Richard C Anton. By Ch Salyran Take It To The Limit     MXJ MXP MJP VCD2 UD RE MX-Ch Smoketree’s 
White Diamond. Owner: STROHL Betsey, & Sally Cavness, PO Box 10, Ceder Crest NM, 87008. 

(57)            BOCA GOLD’S ROLL’N IN LIKE A SAMURAI. SS365689/02. 5/21/2022. Breeder: Michele Whitney 
& Nate Whitney & Haley Whitcomb. By GCH CH Rush Hill Run’n Amuck at Abelard  OA OAJ A-GCHB 
CH Boca Gold’s Lil Peace of Heaven. Owner: WHITNEY Nathaniel, & Tara Schultz & Bruce Schultz, 
10156 Kings Amethyst St, Las Vegas NV, 89141. 

(97)            BOCA GOLD’S CONT’ROLL THE CHAOS @ RUSH HILL. SS365689/06. 10/11/2022. Breeder: 
Michele Whitney & Nate Whitney & Hailey Witcomb. By GCH Rush Hill’s Run’n Amuck at Abelard OAJ 
AXP AJP-GCHB Boca Gold’s Lil Peae of Heaven. Owner: STRUBLE Tonya, & Mark Struble, P.O. Box 
157, Lake Stevens WA, 98258. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Junior Dogs, 12 Mos & Under 15 Mos. 
(23)            TOP PRIDE’S RUN’N GIRAFFE OFF. SS357589/01. 12/16/2021. Breeder: Min-Ho Song. By GCH 

GCH CH RUSH HILL RUN’N AMUCK AT ABELARD OA OAJ-GCH TOP PRIDE’S DOUBLE DOWN V ALRIS-
TAR. Owner: GORNEY Elysse V., & Min-Ho Song & Tonya Struble, 3714 W. Tacon Street, Tampa FL, 
33629. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Junior Dogs, 15 Mos & Under 18 Mos. 
(69)            XANADU’S TAKE A CHANCE ON ME. SS307918/02. 10/30/2021. Breeder: Ruth Demar. By GCHS 

CH Captivate’s Last Chance at the OK Corral-Xanadu’s Rumour of Sweet Bourbon CGC. Owner: 
DEMAR Ruth, and Lara Runger, 1017 E Rockwood Dr, Phoenix AZ, 85024. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Bitches, 6 Mos & Under 9 Mos. 
*(10)          PREMIERE’S UNAPOLOGETICALLY. SS355206/01. 7/9/2022. Breeder: Christine and Lauren Texter. 

By Ch Forever’s One Man Band-Premiere’s Looks That Kill. Owner: TEXTER Christine and Lauren, 
207 Auburn Ct, Redlands CA, 92374. 

(26)            PULALI’S COASTAL MAGIC. SS359044/01. 6/20/2022. Breeder: Pamela L Sage & A Sage & M 
Gearhart & A N Audette. By Ch Wood Duck Cinderfella-Ch Pulali’s Day Dreamin’ At Parkwood. 
Owner: SAGE Pamela L, PO Box 992, Waterville WA, 98858. 
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RING 9 
MS MARJORIE (MARGIE) ANDERSON (1) 

4-6 MONTH BEGINNER PUPPY 
 

9:00 am 
       1  4-6 Month Beginner Puppy 

 

RING 9 
PAULA DEMPSEY (29) 

 

9:05 am 
     23   Sweepstakes Entries 
       6   Veterans Sweepstakes Entries 

 

RING 9 
MRS HONEY ANNE GLENDINNING (106) 

 

10:30 am 
  106   31-51-11-8 
            2 Veteran Dogs 
            3 Veteran Bitches 
      45 minute Lunch Break at judge’s discretion 

 

RING 12 
MS JANICE D ANTHES (15) 

 

9:00 am 
       1   Open A Class 
            29 

       6   Open B Class 
            20-22;45;53-54 
       1   Versatility Class 
            53 
       6   Utility B Class 
            20-22;45;53-54 
       1   Novice B Class 
            39 

 

RING 13 
MS JANICE D ANTHES (12) 

CONTINUING FROM RING 12 
 

11:30 am 
       2   Rally Master 
           16 inch: 26;28 
       3   Rally Excellent B 
           16 inch: 26;32;35 
       2   Rally Advanced B 
       1   Rally Advanced A 
           16 inch: 26;34;36 
       1   Rally Intermediate 
            69 
       3   Rally Novice B 
            65;68;72 
      45 minute Lunch Break at judge’s discretion 

JUDGING PROGRAM 
The number before each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of dogs entered in that Breed (Variety). The num-
bers following each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of Regular Class Dogs, Regular Class Bitches, Best of 
Breed (Variety) (Dogs-Bitches). 

There are 113 dogs entered in this show with a total of 150 entries, 1 dog entered in the 4-6 Month Beginner 
Puppy Competition plus 10 dogs and 12 entries in Rally. 

There are 16 dogs competing in the AKC Owner-Handled Competition. 

JUDGES 
Ms Marjorie (Margie) Anderson ................................................................2636 N Terrace St, Mesa AZ 85203 
Ms Janice D Anthes................................................................................50 Forest Park, Cedar Crest NM 87008 
Paula Dempsey ................................................................................33269 Mulholland Hwy, Malibu CA 90265 
Mrs Honey Anne Glendinning....................170 Blackfoot Court West, Lethbridge AB Canada V2K4A3 

SWEEPSTAKES 

DIVISION OF ENTRY MONEY AS PRIZES 
35% of total entry fees will be retained by the Club for expenses. The remaining 65% will be divided 
as follows: Best in Sweepstakes 20% of Sweepstakes Entries & Best of Opposite Sex to Best in 
Sweepstakes 15% of Sweepstakes Entries. The remaining entry fees in each class will be divided as 
follows: 1st - 15% • 2nd - 7.5% • 3rd - 5% • 4th - 2.5% 

SWEEPSTAKES PRIZES 
The Valle del Sol Golden Retriever Club offers a Rosette for Best in Sweepstakes & Best of Opposite 
Sex to Best in Sweepstakes. 
BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES - Cooling Coat 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES - Cooling Bandana 



VETERANS SWEEPSTAKES 
Judge-Paula Dempsey 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Veteran Sweepstakes Dogs, 10 Yrs & Under 12 Yrs. 
*(27)          CH COSMICS PLAYIN FOR KEEEPS. SR755322/01. 11/19/2012. Breeder: Sandra Roberts & Betsey 

Strohl. By Ch Castlerocks Let It Be-Zia Cosmics Storm Chaser. Owner: HOY Garth Douglas, Site 110 
Box 6 RR 1, Brandon MB CAN Brandon MB. 

(77)            CH XANADU’S HAVE GUN WILL TRAVEL CGC. SR683724/01. 5/19/2011. Breeder: Lara M. Runger. 
By Ch Venture’s Boys N Toys-Sonora’s Chaos Spree At Xanadu. Owner: RUNGER Lara M., 12945 N. 
Coyote Circle, Prescott AZ, 86305. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Veteran Sweepstakes Bitches, 7 Yrs & Under 10 Yrs. 
*(12)          PREMIERE’S ALWAYS A MIZZOU FAN. SR857574/01. 10/21/2014. Breeder: Christine Texter & 

Lauren Texter & Candace Nee. By Ch Suumit’s Confetti Thumbs Up-Ch Premiere Magical Moment. 
Owner: TEXTER Christine, & Lauren Texter, 207 Auburn Ct, Redlands CA, 92374. 

*(14)          GCHB CH WOODLAND SUNBEAM PETIT FOUR BCAT. SR828735/03. 5/10/2014. Breeder: Sharon 
Shilkoff & Cathie Turner. By Ch Sunbeam’s Private Party-Gch Ch Woodland Take A Chance On Me. 
Owner: MATNEY Julie, 145 Hwy 20 E, Colville WA, 99114. 

(58)            TAPESTRY ENDLESS RAINBOW. SR875029/03. 2/12/2015. Breeder: Dana Montague & Terrie 
Johnson D.V.M.. By CH Icarian’s Field of Dreams-CH Artistry We’ll Always Have Paris Rato. Owner: 
MARK DAILY M, & Terrie Johnson D.V.M., 7511 S. Placita De Cervec, Tucson AZ, 85747. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Veteran Sweepstakes Bitches, 12 Yrs & Over. 
6                  CIMA’S KEEPER OF MY HEART. SR658478/04. 12/26/2010. Breeder: Cindy Pischke. By CH 

Highmarks Brae-Lea’s Pilgrim-CH Cima’s Unfinished Business. Owner: DELLA CORTE Lee, 4837 E 
Williams Dr, Phoenix AZ, 85054. 

   Best in Veteran Sweepstakes ______ 

   Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Veteran Sweepstakes ______ 
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(38)            SHARMIK’S INDEPENDENCE. SS359871/03. 7/11/2022. Breeder: Sharon Long & Michael Long. By 
GCHG CH FLYING NICO DE HIMMELSTEIN-SHARMIK’S CALIFORNIA CHAMPAGE. Owner: PAVLICH 
Courtney, & Sharon Long, 1313 E Tyson, Chandler AZ, 85225. 

*(46)          WILDFIRE’S MAYBE  MAYBE NOT. SS382997/01. 8/31/2022. Breeder: Deborah D. Wheat & Laura L. 
Jack. By GCHS CH Hi-Tide’s Toast Of The Town-Wildfire’s Next Chapter. Owner: WHEAT Deborah D., 
& Laura L. Jack, 2106 W. Mesquite St, Chandler AZ, 85224. 

(120)         SHADALANE’S DONATELLA VERSACE. SS390138/01. 6/23/2022. Breeder: Alan Gunther. By CH 
Shadalane’s Walking Dead With Tesoro-Mystic Zen’s Never A Dull Moment At Shadalane. Owner: 
ALMEIDA Emanuel, & Alan Gunther, 29976 Margale Ln, Vista CA, 92084. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Bitches, 9 Mos & Under 12 Mos. 
(110)         XANADU’S ROCK ON GOLD DUST WOMAN. SS339385/07. 3/26/2022. Breeder: Lara Runger & 

Mary Rosello. By GCH  CH XANADU’S FOREVER JACK DANIELS IF YOU PLEA-CH PASSION’S ORIGINAL 
VAGABOND AT XANADU. Owner: BEST Lara Runger & Raygen, 480 W Acapulco Way, Paulden AZ, 
86334. 

(130)         BOCA GOLD’S ROLL OUT THE RED CARPET. SS365689/01. 5/21/2022. Breeder: Michele Whitney 
Nate Whitney Haley Whitcomb. By GCH Rush Hill Run’n Amuck at Abelard OA OAJ AXP AJ-GCHB 
Boca Gold’s Lil Peace of Heaven. Owner: WHITCOMB Haley, 30 Sanctuary Trace, Blairsville GA, 
30512. 

*(132)       SHADALANE’S SEX AND THE CITY. SS361815/03. 5/14/2022. Breeder: Alan Gunther. By CH SUM-
MITS ANNECY ONE LAST TIME MARSHALL-SHADALANE’S JACQUELINE KENNEDY. Owner: MANLEY 
Jamie, 29976 margale ln, Vista CA, 92084. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Junior Bitches, 12 Mos & Under 15 Mos. 
*(116)       BROOMFIELD’S IT HAD TO BE YOU II. SS324894/03. 2/18/2022. Breeder: Colleen Broomfield. By 

GCHP CH Jack Daniel’s  RA JH CA RATN-Broomfield’s I Can’t Dance. Owner: ABEL Ariel, 803 W El 
Alba Way, Chandler AZ, 85225. 

(124)         CONTIGO’S MY HEART WILL WHIP ON. SS326031/02. 12/17/2021. Breeder: Rebecca Heimann. By 
GCHB CH GCHB CH Nautilus Timber DJ TKN DJ-CH Contigo’s Lemon Meringue Pie. Owner: NAPOLI 
Chatham /, /, 7211 White Birch Drive, Jacksonville FL, 32277. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Junior Bitches, 15 Mos & Under 18 Mos. 
(34)            TRISTAR’S PAGE OF SECRETS MBISS RA BN CGC. SS296283/01. 10/19/2021. Breeder: Sharmin 

Dominke. By CH Colorbook’s True North-GCH CH TriStar’s It Takes a Village MBISS RN JH DN. Owner: 
PRICE Kaitlyn, Karen Rupert  Jewell Scott  Sharmin, 26211 NE 45th St, Redmond WA, 98053. 

(50)            ASPIRE NITE ON THE TOWN. SS293732/01. 10/4/2021. Breeder: Kathy Fisk  J Royce  P Sage. By 
GCH Hi-Tide’s Toast of the Town-Aspire Party all Nite RN. Owner: FISK Kathy, Doug Billman, 16790 
N Indian Ruins Rd, Prescott A, 86305. 

(54)            COLORBOOK’S GIRL ABOUT TOWN. SS364328/01. 11/13/2021. Breeder: STACIA WHITE. By CH 
COLORBOOK’S TRUE NORTH-CH COLORBOOK’S DROP IT IN THE GROOVE. Owner: SKEE R GAIL, & 
STACIA WHITE, 400 Xyz Ranch Road, Silver City NM, 88022. 

(56)            ASPIRE TOASTING THE NITE AWAY. SS293732/02. 10/4/2021. Breeder: Kathy Fisk  J Royce  P Sage. 
By Ch Hi-Tide Toast of the Town-Aspire Party All Nite Rn. Owner: FISK Kathy, & Doug Billman, 
167900 N Indian Ruins Rd, Prescott A, 86305. 

   Best in Sweepstakes ______ 

   Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Sweepstakes ______ 
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VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 

DIVISION OF ENTRY MONEY AS PRIZES 
35% of total entry fees will be retained by the Club for expenses. The remaining 65% will be divided 
as follows: Best in Veteran Sweepstakes 20% of Veteran Sweepstakes Entries & Best of Opposite Sex 
to Best in Veteran Sweepstakes 15% of Veteran Sweepstakes Entries. The remaining entry fees in 
each class will be divided as follows: 1st - 15% • 2nd - 7.5% • 3rd - 5% • 4th - 2.5% 

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES PRIZES 
The Valle del Sol Golden Retriever Club offers a Rosette for Best in Veteran Sweepstakes & Best of 
Opposite Sex to Best in Veteran Sweepstakes. 
BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES - Cooling Coat 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES - Cooling Bandana 
 



RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Twelve To Eighteen Month Dogs. 
9                  TRUE GOLDEN’S BOOKER’S RYE NEAT WITH A TWIST. SS297126/02. 10/23/2021. Breeder: Susan 

Sidoti. By MBIS MBISS RBIS GCHP CH Hillock’s Jack Daniel-Scess’ Have Crown will Travel. Owner: 
SIDOTI Susan, 102 S. Mariner Ct., Gilbert AZ, 85233. 

23               TOP PRIDE’S RUN’N GIRAFFE OFF. SS357589/01. 12/16/2021. Breeder: Min-Ho Song. By GCH 
GCH CH RUSH HILL RUN’N AMUCK AT ABELARD OA OAJ-GCH TOP PRIDE’S DOUBLE DOWN V ALRIS-
TAR. Owner: GORNEY Elysse V., & Min-Ho Song & Tonya Struble, 3714 W. Tacon Street, Tampa FL, 
33629. 

69               XANADU’S TAKE A CHANCE ON ME. SS307918/02. 10/30/2021. Breeder: Ruth Demar. By GCHS 
CH Captivate’s Last Chance at the OK Corral-Xanadu’s Rumour of Sweet Bourbon CGC. Owner: 
DEMAR Ruth, and Lara Runger, 1017 E Rockwood Dr, Phoenix AZ, 85024. 

83               ULTRAMARINE ZOLOTAYA KHORTITSA. SS357194/01. 12/1/2021. Breeder: Tatiana Kolomichuk. 
By Nectar Of Divinity Sacred Talisman-Igniting Baby Zolotaya Khortitsa. Owner: HARBUZ Karyna, 
7443 Jordan Ave, Los Angeles CA, 91303. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Bred-By-Exhibitor Dogs. 
59               MATTIACI AMICA YELLOWSTONE. SS358441/06. 6/17/2022. Breeder: Florence Josephs & Mia 

Nieman. By CH Pelcorp’s Area 51-CH Amica Dogwood Milagrosa. Owner: JOSEPHS Florence, 1032 
Warm Springs Crk Rd, Garrison MT, 59731-9544. 

87               SHADALANE’S HEY MR. DJ. SS360228/03. 7/9/2021. Breeder: Alan Gunther. By CH Summits 
Annecy One Last Time Marshall-CH Shadalane’s Butterscotch Toffee. Owner: MEYER Jay, & Alan 
Gunther, 29976 Margale Ln, Vista CA, 92084. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), American-Bred Dogs. 
17               SHYAN’S BLU TESSA ALOHA BERTBIN  CGC. SS282450. 4/9/2021. Breeder: Susan Maloch. By GCH 

CH Shyan’s Blu Christmas-Shyan’s Tessa Rose of Sharon. Owner: TSIEN Frederick R., 1190 Essex 
Lane, Foster City CA, 94404-3610. 

47               SUNBEAM KRISHNA BETWEEN ROCK AND A HARD BASS. SS179612. 2/26/2020. Breeder: Cathie 
Turner/Sunbeam Goldens. By Ch. Krishna N Malagold Just the Ticket at Sunbeam-Ch Sunbeam 
Westwood Hey Look Me Over. Owner: DRACHKOVITCH Stephanie and Rasha, 4852 Gentry 
Avenue, Valley Village CA, 91607. 

63               MATTIACI THE MACALLAN M. SS212586/09. 3/15/2020. Breeder: Florence Josephs. By GCH 
Stormy Point Dogwood’s Irish Whiskey-Arkgold Good Fortune. Owner: JOSEPHS Florence, 1032 
Warm Springs Crk Rd, Garrison M, 59731-9954. 

91               MYSTIC ZEN’S YOU’RE MY BEST FRIEND. SS174689/01. 3/18/2020. Breeder: Cheryl Collands. By 
CH Lakesyde Gingerrun’s Captin Underpants-CH Summit’s Crimson And Clover. Owner: COL-
LANDS Cheryl, p.o. box 385, Shandon CA, 93461. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Open Dogs. 
5                  FOREVER RW MAY CONTAIN NUTS. SS197080/01. 5/26/2020. Breeder: Jennifer L & Randahl F 

Hoffmann & Becky Welch. By Ch Sonador’s Forever Up Owl Night-Forever Against All Odds CD BN 
RI CGC. Owner: HOFFMANN Randahl, & J Hoffmann & C Ferkol &R Gordon, N207 Plymouth Trail, 
Elkhart Lake WI, 53020. 

25               RUSH HILL’S G.O.T DRAGON GLASS @ ALLSGOLD. SS224535/02. 10/19/2020. Breeder: Tonya 
Struble  Hanna Looney  Collen Stone. By CH Rush Hill’s Haagen-Dazs CDX AX OAJ JH-Ch Rush Hill’s 
Mother of Drr’agons JH. Owner: STRUBLE Tonya, /Brenda Martin/Chris McBride, P.O.Box 157, 
Lake Stevens WA, 98258. 

37               SUMMITS FIRELINE CENTER STAGE. SS205844/01. 7/15/2020. Breeder: BETH JOHNSON & 
GEORGE DINGES. By GCHB SUMMITS FIRELINE MEDAL OF HONOR-GCHS SUMMIT’S DON’T CRY 
OVER SPILLED MILK. Owner: SEDIVEC JEFF, KATHY SEDIVEC  BETH JOHNSON, 4521 County rd W, 
De Pere WI, 54115. 

45               CALIGOLDS CALIFORNIA BEAR. SS238779. 12/10/2020. Breeder: Julie Scopazzi and Tim Avery. By 
GCHG Tamarack He Likes It-Golden Pine Anniversary Diamond  CGC. Owner: ACERO Rosalyn, Ron 
Miranda  Julie Scopazzi  Tim Av, 2549 EASTBLUFF DR STE B, NEWPORT BEACH CA, 92660. 

51               LEONGOLDEN DIAMOND OF THE FIRST WATER ROYAL. SS266812/01. 4/17/2021. Breeder: 
Carlotta El Khorchi & Mustapha El Khorchi. By Gch Ch Leongolden Let’s Celebrate Boss-Ch 
Leongolden Secretly Love Bridget. Owner: KHORCHI Carlotta El, & Mustapha El Khorchi, 14362 
Wellington Trace, Wellington FL, 33414. (Laurie M Jordan, Agent) 

61               GOLDEN FINALE KNIGHT IN THE KINGDOM @ ARKGOLD. SS259553/04. 1/15/2021. Breeder: 
Daniel Tyrrel. By GCH Sandpiper’s Pursuit of Happiness-GCH Cool Star’s Star Attraction. Owner: 
JOSEPHS Florence, Daniel Tyrrel  and Jeongwon Kang, 1032 Warm Springs Crk Rd, Garrison MT, 
59731-9544. 

65               EVEREST RANGER ON THE ROAD TO ZANZIBAR CGC RN. SS128231/05. 1/26/2019. Breeder: 
Teena Uyeno and Breanna Uyeno. By ICARIAN ‘N EVEREST YOU KNOW MY NAME-CH LEONGOLDEN 
LOVE ME LIKE YOU DO AT EVEREST. Owner: TIERNEY Barbara and Shawn, 254 N Fenceline Dr, 
Tucson AZ, 85748. 

*67             KOREA GOLDEN CHEIFS. SS392479/01. 10/30/2020. Breeder: Dondhu Kang. By No More No Less 
DeJazz-Miss Jereumi. Owner: ALLEN Todd, 4935 Denning Ave, Iona ID, 83427. 
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REGULAR CLASSES 
Judge-Mrs Honey Anne Glendinning 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Dogs, 6 Mos & Under 9 Mos. 
21               MUSICUR’S LIFE IS A HIGHWAY. SS372811/02. 8/27/2022. Breeder: Suzanne Wilson. By GCHB CH 

Birnam Wood’s Country State Of Mind-Majestic & Musicur’s Fast Cars & Freedom. Owner: LOFTUS 
Mark A, 1747 W Commerce Avenue, Gilbert AZ, 85233-4015. 

29               MUSICUR’S THERE GOES MY LIFE. SS372811/01. 8/27/2022. Breeder: Suzanne Wilson. By GCHB 
CH Birnam Wood’s Country State Of Mind-Majestic & Musicur’s Fast Cars & Freedom. Owner: LOF-
TUS Mark, Corina Loftus  Suzanne Wilson, 1747 W Commerce, Gilbert AZ, 85233-4015. 

55               SEASON’S REGALGOLD ALL THAT JAZZ. SS349429/01. 6/6/2022. Breeder: Paula Rowan & B 
Rowan. By GchG Ch 24kt Seasons A Star Is Born-Ch Osprey Seasons Aurora Borealis. Owner: 
MONOHAN Gerri, & M Fry & P Rowan, 9253 Bonavista Ln, Whittier CA, 90603. (Laurie M Jordan, 
Agent) 

93               MYSTIC ZEN’S 7TH HEAVEN. SS369033/01. 8/15/2022. Breeder: cheryl collands. By CH Summits 
Annecy One Last Time Marshall-CH Summit’s Crimson And Clover. Owner: COLLANDS Cheryl, p.o. 
box 385, shandon CA, 93461. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Dogs, 9 Mos & Under 12 Mos. 
7                  THAT’S WHAT TEQUILA DOES. SS350755/01. 5/15/2022. Breeder: Janice Royce  Raymond Royce. 

By GCHB Rush Hill’s Brr-ing It On  CD-GCH Rush Hill’s Dressed To Kill  CD RA  BN. Owner: ROYCE 
Janice, Raymond Royce, 5721 E 97Th Ave, Anchorage AK, 99507. 

11               TRUE GOLDENS UP UP  AND AWAY. SS344838/02. 5/24/2022. Breeder: Susan Sidoti. By GCHP CH 
Hillocks Jack Daniel-S’cess Have Crown will Travel. Owner: SIDOTI susan, 102 S. Mariner Ct., Gilbert 
AZ, 85233. 

35               SWEETGOLD BACK TO THE FUTURE OF ZIA. SS358966/02. 4/21/2022. Breeder: Kym Anton & 
Richard C Anton. By Ch Salyran Take It To The Limit     MXJ MXP MJP VCD2 UD RE MX-Ch Smoketree’s 
White Diamond. Owner: STROHL Betsey, & Sally Cavness, PO Box 10, Ceder Crest NM, 87008. 

53               WOODRIVER DALANE PUTTIN ON THE RITZ. SS346733/03. 4/8/2022. Breeder: Kathie Knittle & 
Jane Jensen. By GchB Ch Dalane Rose Tree Whirlwind Romance-Ch Dalane Woodriver Buzzworthy 
On Broadway. Owner: KNITTLE Kathie, & Jane Jensen, 6370 Amethyst Ave, Alta Loma CA, 91737. 
(Laurie M Jordan, Agent) 

57               BOCA GOLD’S ROLL’N IN LIKE A SAMURAI. SS365689/02. 5/21/2022. Breeder: Michele Whitney 
& Nate Whitney & Haley Whitcomb. By GCH CH Rush Hill Run’n Amuck at Abelard  OA OAJ A-GCHB 
CH Boca Gold’s Lil Peace of Heaven. Owner: WHITNEY Nathaniel, & Tara Schultz & Bruce Schultz, 
10156 Kings Amethyst St, Las Vegas NV, 89141. 

97               BOCA GOLD’S CONT’ROLL THE CHAOS @ RUSH HILL. SS365689/06. 10/11/2022. Breeder: 
Michele Whitney & Nate Whitney & Hailey Witcomb. By GCH Rush Hill’s Run’n Amuck at Abelard OAJ 
AXP AJP-GCHB Boca Gold’s Lil Peae of Heaven. Owner: STRUBLE Tonya, & Mark Struble, P.O. Box 
157, Lake Stevens WA, 98258. 

99               RUSH HILL’S THIS IS DRAGON MAGIC. SS354535/01. 5/11/2022. Breeder: Tonya Struble & Hanna 
Stone. By Ch Rush Hill’s Kenya See The Dream RATM TKN NJP-Ch Rush Hills Mother of Dragons  JH. 
Owner: VAN DEBRAKE C., & K. Van deBrake & T Struble, P.O.Box 157, Lake Stevens WA, 98258. 
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BREED PRIZES 
The Valle del Sol Golden Retriever Club offers a Rosette for Best of Breed, Best of Winners, Best of Opposite Sex 
to Best of Breed, Select Dog, Select Bitch, Winners Dog, Reserve Winners Dog, Winners Bitch, Reserve Winners 
Bitch, Best Owner-Handled, Best Puppy in Puppy Classes & Best Veteran. 
BEST OF BREED - Purple & Gold Cool Coat 
BEST OF WINNERS - Large Stained Glass Golden Retriever Head 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST OF BREED - Large Stained Glass Golden Retriever Head 
SELECT DOG - Cooling Mat 
SELECT BITCH - Cooling Mat 
WINNERS DOG - Cool Coat 
RESERVE WINNERS DOG - Bone Dry Grooming Towel 
WINNERS BITCH - Cool Coat 
RESERVE WINNERS BITCH - Bone Dry Grooming Towel 
BEST PUPPY IN PUPPY CLASSES - Cool Coat 
BEST VETERAN - Cool Coat 
FIRST IN EACH CLASS (EXCEPT AMERICAN-BRED & OPEN) - Golden Retriever Ornament  
FIRST IN EACH AMERICAN-BRED & OPEN CLASS - Cooling Bandana 
FIRST IN EACH VETERAN CLASS - Cooling Bandana 
STUD DOG CLASS, 1st - Frame 
BROOD BITCH CLASS, 1st - Frame 
 



94               COPPER CREEKS CHAS’IN THE SUNSET. SS295778/01. 10/10/2021. Breeder: JULIE BARBER  
SCOTT BARBER  JENNIFER GAULDEN. By GCHS SUMMITS FIRELINE MEDAL OF HONOR-CH COPPER 
CREEK ROCK’IN MY HEART AWAY CGC. Owner: BARBER JULIE, PO BOX 1180, RAMONA CA, 92065. 

100            24KT WHAT’S ON TAP. SS324731/01. 1/29/2022. Breeder: DEL & JUDI VOSS. By GCHS CH ZEN-
GOLD MURPHY’S LAW BCAT CGC-24KT THE POWER OF MAGIC. Owner: BOGH BRIDGET, & MARK 
BOGH & JUDI VOSS, 43 BALBOA COVES, NEWPORT BEACH CA, 92663. (Christian Rangel, Agent) 

124            CONTIGO’S MY HEART WILL WHIP ON. SS326031/02. 12/17/2021. Breeder: Rebecca Heimann. By 
GCHB CH GCHB CH Nautilus Timber DJ TKN DJ-CH Contigo’s Lemon Meringue Pie. Owner: NAPOLI 
Chatham /, /, 7211 White Birch Drive, Jacksonville FL, 32277. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Amateur-Owner-Handler Bitches. 
*116          BROOMFIELD’S IT HAD TO BE YOU II. SS324894/03. 2/18/2022. Breeder: Colleen Broomfield. By 

GCHP CH Jack Daniel’s  RA JH CA RATN-Broomfield’s I Can’t Dance. Owner: ABEL Ariel, 803 W El 
Alba Way, Chandler AZ, 85225. 

*136          HUNTLEIGH’S BACK 2 NATURE-LUCKY 4 LEAF CHLOE-VER. SS300407/02. 7/19/2021. Breeder: 
Darleen Harmon. By GCH Micin’s Broxden Riesling to the Occasion  CGC-Huntleigh’s Sweeter than 
Diamonds. Owner: HEIDEMANN Brenda J, 125 Arrowhead Ridge Rd, Denver IA, 50622. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Bred-By-Exhibitor Bitches. 
82               MATTIACI KEEP IT ON THE DOWN LOW. SR854922/11. 11/9/2014. Breeder: Florence Josephs. By 

GChB Mattiaci Shall I Compare Thee CGC BN RN-Mattiaci Lowland Games. Owner: JOSEPHS 
Florence, 1032 Warm Springs Crk Rd, Garrison MT, 59731-9544. 

108            XANADU’S GUNS N ROSES. SS295513/01. 8/25/2021. Breeder: Lara Runger & R Best. By Ch 
Xanadu’s Have Gun Will Travel CGC-Xanadu’s Passion For Glamour. Owner: RUNGER Lara, & R Best 
& J Gentzen, 12945 N Coyote Cir, Prescott AZ, 86305. 

122            MYSTIC ZEN’S THIS GIRL IS ON FIRE. SS271541/01. 5/20/2021. Breeder: collands. By CH Summit’s 
For Crying Out Loud-Shadalane Zen’s Spicy Ginger. Owner: COLLANDS cheryl, p.o. box 385, shan-
don CA, 93461. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), American-Bred Bitches. 
*28             PULALI’S SHE’S AUDACIOUS. SS270634/01. 4/5/2021. Breeder: Pamela & A Sage & W & M 

Gearhart & S Bostwick. By Ch Pulali’s Stetson Fits-Pulali’s Kissed By An Angel At Parkwood. Owner: 
BOSTWICK Sarah M, & Tom C Bostwick, 4520 Sunland St SE, Salem OR, 97302. 

*40             RUSH HILL’S K IS FOR KRIME   CGC NAP NJP RN TKN TKI BN. SS269133/05. 4/25/2021. Breeder: 
Tonya Struble. By CH CH Rush Hill’s Brr-ing It On-CH CH Rush Hill & Razzle’s Luv Story. Owner: LEW-
NAU Beverly A., 5009 E. Larkspur Dr., Scottsdale AZ, 85254. 

60               SONOQUI’S MERMAZING GRACE. SS267684/01. 5/16/2021. Breeder: Becky Brown. By GCHB Hi-
Tide’s Toast Of The Town-Xanadu’s Inherit The Win. Owner: BROWN Becky, 21842 East Pegasus 
Pkwy, Queen Creek AZ, 85142. (Robert Scott, Agent) 

*62             VALOR’S PHOENIX RISING AT MEIRZAH BCAT CGCA CGCU. SS251811. 2/9/2021. Breeder: 
Patricia Heichel & Barbara Thornberry. By CH Wood Duck Cinderfella-Valor’s Hazel Leona. Owner: 
WASHINGTON Stormy, & Scott Washington, 7800 Dawnview Rd, Powell TN, 37849. 

64               FIRE BURST COUNT YOUR LUCKY STARS. SS275933/01. 6/4/2021. Breeder: Kathi Hix Garges & 
David Garges. By GCHG CH 24KT-Seasons A Star Is Born-CH Goldenpap Downtons Lady Lavinia of 
Fire Burst. Owner: GARGES Kathi Hix, David Garges  Bill & Paula Rowan, 12679 7th St, Yucaipa 
CA, 92399. 

68               LEONGOLDEN ALL IS FAIR IN LOVE. SS266812/04. 4/17/2021. Breeder: Carlotta El Khorchi & 
Mustapha El Khorchi. By Gch Ch Leongolden Let’s Celebrate Boss-Ch Leongolden Secretly Love 
Bridget. Owner: KHORCHI Caroltta El, & L Jordan-Fenner&M EL Khorchi, 8621 Bradshaw Rd, Elk 
Grove CA, 95624. (Laurie M Jordan, Agent) 

70               SEASONS CREATED WITH FLAIR. SS264968/03. 4/16/2021. Breeder: Paula Rowan & Bill Rowan & 
Judi Voss. By GchG Ch Gaia Of Yoshida Enterprise-GchS Ch 24kt Seasons Treasure Island. Owner: 
ROWAN Paula, & Bill Rowan & J Newton, 22455 Whirlaway Ct, Canyon Lake CA, 92587. (Laurie M 
Jordan, Agent) 

80               DELAUER’S VICTORIA’S SECRET. SS217413/09. 9/22/2020. Breeder: Laurie Krekemeyer & Gayle 
Cooley. By CH Stonecrest’s Secret Stash-Glencooley Labryinth. Owner: KREKEMEYER Laurie, 
2608e 6500s, Uintah UT      Capistra N, 92624. (Janice Hayes, Agent) 

134            XANADU’S L’IL MISS SURESHOT. SS307918/01. 10/30/2021. Breeder: RUTH DEMAR. By GCHS 
GCHS CH CAPTIVATE’S LAST CHANCE AT THE OK COR-XANADU’S RUMOUR OF SWEET BOURBON 
CGC TKI. Owner: RUNGER LARA M, & RUTH DEMAR & RAYGEN BEST, 12945 N. Coyote Cir, Prescott 
AZ, 86305. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Open Bitches. 
30               GOODTIME’S CHAMPAGNE CELEBRATION CGC. SS276859/06. 5/29/2021. Breeder: Lisa Smith. 

By GCH CH Goodtime’s High Roller-Goodtime’s Ruby Slippers. Owner: ROLLINS Alexy, 6624 
Brooklyn Heights St., Las Vegas NV, 89166. 

36               VERDORO’S MIRAGE. SS167966/02. 8/5/2019. Breeder: Anne Greenbank & Michael Faulkner. By 
CH Verdoro’s Boom or Bust-Verdoro’s Supercalifragilistic. Owner: ANGEL AUDETTE A, Pamela 
Sage  Marilyn Gearhart, 31639 122nd Ave SE, Auburn WA, 98092. 
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73               24KT THE PERFECT POUR. SS239929/04. 1/6/2021. Breeder: Judi & Del Voss. By GCHB Goldrox 
SunnyDreams Fire starter-24KT The Power Of Magic. Owner: BOGH Mark, & Bridget Bogh, 43 
Balboa Coves, Newport Beach CA, 92663. (Christian Rangel, Agent) 

103            HEART OF AUTUMN’S LENSWEST BUSTER. SS186982/04. 4/21/2020. Breeder: Barbara Clinebell. 
By GCH Lenswest Odds On Drake-Heart Of Autumn’s Wish Upon A Star. Owner: JOHNSON Linda 
M, & Greg Runge, 891 Rosecrans St., San Diego CA, 92106. (Janice Hayes, Agent) 

   Winners Dog______              Reserve______                 Points______                 Dogs______ 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Bitches, 6 Mos & Under 9 Mos. 
*10             PREMIERE’S UNAPOLOGETICALLY. SS355206/01. 7/9/2022. Breeder: Christine and Lauren Texter. 

By Ch Forever’s One Man Band-Premiere’s Looks That Kill. Owner: TEXTER Christine and Lauren, 
207 Auburn Ct, Redlands CA, 92374. 

26               PULALI’S COASTAL MAGIC. SS359044/01. 6/20/2022. Breeder: Pamela L Sage & A Sage & M 
Gearhart & A N Audette. By Ch Wood Duck Cinderfella-Ch Pulali’s Day Dreamin’ At Parkwood. 
Owner: SAGE Pamela L, PO Box 992, Waterville WA, 98858. 

38               SHARMIK’S INDEPENDENCE. SS359871/03. 7/11/2022. Breeder: Sharon Long & Michael Long. By 
GCHG CH FLYING NICO DE HIMMELSTEIN-SHARMIK’S CALIFORNIA CHAMPAGE. Owner: PAVLICH 
Courtney, & Sharon Long, 1313 E Tyson, Chandler AZ, 85225. 

*46             WILDFIRE’S MAYBE  MAYBE NOT. SS382997/01. 8/31/2022. Breeder: Deborah D. Wheat & Laura L. 
Jack. By GCHS CH Hi-Tide’s Toast Of The Town-Wildfire’s Next Chapter. Owner: WHEAT Deborah D., 
& Laura L. Jack, 2106 W. Mesquite St, Chandler AZ, 85224. 

74               MYSTIC ZEN’S MARSHALLING IN THE SCARLET DAWN. SS369033/02. 8/15/2022. Breeder: 
CHERYL DENISE COLLANDS & BETH JOHNSON. By CH SUMMITS ANNECY ONE LAST TIME MAR-
SHALL-CH SUMMITS CRIMSON AND CLOVER. Owner: EASTERLING MS. KIMMIE C, & CHERYL 
DENISE COLLANDS, 161 EL MONTE AVE, VENTUTA CA, 93004. 

120            SHADALANE’S DONATELLA VERSACE. SS390138/01. 6/23/2022. Breeder: Alan Gunther. By CH 
Shadalane’s Walking Dead With Tesoro-Mystic Zen’s Never A Dull Moment At Shadalane. Owner: 
ALMEIDA Emanuel, & Alan Gunther, 29976 Margale Ln, Vista CA, 92084. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy Bitches, 9 Mos & Under 12 Mos. 
110            XANADU’S ROCK ON GOLD DUST WOMAN. SS339385/07. 3/26/2022. Breeder: Lara Runger & 

Mary Rosello. By GCH  CH XANADU’S FOREVER JACK DANIELS IF YOU PLEA-CH PASSION’S ORIGINAL 
VAGABOND AT XANADU. Owner: BEST Lara Runger & Raygen, 480 W Acapulco Way, Paulden AZ, 
86334. 

126            TRUE GOLDENS BASIL HAYDEN. SS344838/05. 5/24/2022. Breeder: Susan Sidoti. By GCHP CH 
Hillock’s Jack Daniel’s RA JH CA CGC-S’cess have crown will travel. Owner: MATSLER Kate, 1547 E 
Caroline ln, Tempe AZ, 85284. 

130            BOCA GOLD’S ROLL OUT THE RED CARPET. SS365689/01. 5/21/2022. Breeder: Michele Whitney 
Nate Whitney Haley Whitcomb. By GCH Rush Hill Run’n Amuck at Abelard OA OAJ AXP AJ-GCHB 
Boca Gold’s Lil Peace of Heaven. Owner: WHITCOMB Haley, 30 Sanctuary Trace, Blairsville GA, 
30512. 

*132          SHADALANE’S SEX AND THE CITY. SS361815/03. 5/14/2022. Breeder: Alan Gunther. By CH SUM-
MITS ANNECY ONE LAST TIME MARSHALL-SHADALANE’S JACQUELINE KENNEDY. Owner: MANLEY 
Jamie, 29976 margale ln, Vista CA, 92084. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Twelve To Eighteen Month Bitches. 
32               24KT THE GLORY OF JUSTICE. SS324731/02. 1/29/2022. Breeder: Judi Voss. By GCHS CH GCH 

Zengold’s Murphy’s Law-24KT The Power of Magic. Owner: ROLLINS Alexy, /Judi Voss, 6624 
Brooklyn Heights St., Las Vegas NV, 89166. 

34               TRISTAR’S PAGE OF SECRETS MBISS RA BN CGC. SS296283/01. 10/19/2021. Breeder: Sharmin 
Dominke. By CH Colorbook’s True North-GCH CH TriStar’s It Takes a Village MBISS RN JH DN. Owner: 
PRICE Kaitlyn, Karen Rupert  Jewell Scott  Sharmin, 26211 NE 45th St, Redmond WA, 98053. 

50               ASPIRE NITE ON THE TOWN. SS293732/01. 10/4/2021. Breeder: Kathy Fisk  J Royce  P Sage. By 
GCH Hi-Tide’s Toast of the Town-Aspire Party all Nite RN. Owner: FISK Kathy, Doug Billman, 16790 
N Indian Ruins Rd, Prescott A, 86305. 

54               COLORBOOK’S GIRL ABOUT TOWN. SS364328/01. 11/13/2021. Breeder: STACIA WHITE. By CH 
COLORBOOK’S TRUE NORTH-CH COLORBOOK’S DROP IT IN THE GROOVE. Owner: SKEE R GAIL, & 
STACIA WHITE, 400 Xyz Ranch Road, Silver City NM, 88022. 

56               ASPIRE TOASTING THE NITE AWAY. SS293732/02. 10/4/2021. Breeder: Kathy Fisk  J Royce  P Sage. 
By Ch Hi-Tide Toast of the Town-Aspire Party All Nite Rn. Owner: FISK Kathy, & Doug Billman, 
167900 N Indian Ruins Rd, Prescott A, 86305. 

84               GOLDEN HAVOC GIRL WITH KALEIDOSCOPE EYES. SS321024/05. 2/9/2022. Breeder: Karla 
Schwarting. By Golden Havoc McLean  The Day The Music Died-Golden Havoc Summer Fire Storm. 
Owner: SCHWARTING Karla D, 6033 W 8800 S, Payson UT, 84651. (Robert Scott, Agent) 

90               MUSICUR’S FANCY LIKE. SS326417/01. 1/29/2022. Breeder: Owner. By GCH Birnam Wood’s 
Country State of Mind-Majestic & Musicur’s Fast Cars & Freedom. Owner: WILSON Suzanne, 3495 
Cortez St, Riverside CA, 92504. 
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*19             CH RUSH HILL’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SIMON TKN BN CD RN. SS076320/03. 9/16/2018. Dog. 
Breeder: Tonya & Mark Struble. By GchB Ch Rush Hill’s Murder Mystery JH-Gch Ch Doisaki N Rush 
Hill’s Talk Of The Town JH. Owner: LEWNAU Beverly, 5009 E Larkspur Dr, Scottsdale AZ, 85254-
4147. 

22               CH PULALI’S DAY DREAMIN’ AT PARKWOOD. SR968927/01. 12/4/2016. Bitch. Breeder: Pamela L 
& Alan D Sage & Walt & Marilyn Gearhart. By GchS Ch Pulali’s Four Of A Kind At Parkwood-Ch Pulali’s 
Dream Maker By Parkwood. Owner: SAGE Pam & Alan, & Marilyn Gearhart & Angel Audette, PO 
Box 992, Waterville WA, 98858. 

*24             CH PULALI’S KISSED BY AN ANGEL AT PARKWOOD. SR927564/01. 3/19/2016. Bitch. Breeder: 
Pamela L & Alan D Sage & M Gearhart & M Ferguson. By Ch Gingers Firebrand Kiaran CD RA-Gold 
Sky’s Journey To The Fireworksfinale. Owner: SAGE Pamela & Alan, & M & W Gearhart & S 
Bostwick, PO Box 3009, Battle Ground WA, 98604-2925. 

31               CH CHUCKANUT’S BROWN EYED HANDSOME MAN. SS183766/01. 3/1/2020. Dog. Breeder: 
Stacia White. By GCHB CH Chuckanut’s Both Barrels RN TD JH-Colorbook’s Throw Off The Bowlines. 
Owner: SKEE R Gail, & James R Skee, 400 XYZ Ranch Rd, Silver City NM, 88022. 

33               GCHB CH TAMARACK LIMONCELLO UDX JH MXP MXJ. SS120161/03. 3/20/2019. Dog. Breeder: 
Kathy Whipple. By CH CastleRock Let It Be-GCH Tamarack Call Me Buttercup RE. Owner: SCHLOED-
ER John and Danette, 17335 Bettijean ST, Anchorage AK, 99516. 

*43             GCH FIRE BURST’S BIRTHDAY SUIT. SS095656/01. 10/6/2018. Dog. Breeder: Kathi Hix Garges 
David Garges M. Jardula & H Stern. By GCHB CH Paradigm’s Field of Leongolden-CH Goldenpap 
Downtons Lady Lavinia of Fire Burst. Owner: GARGES Kathi Hix, &David Garges&Debbie&David 
Ramsey, 12679 7th St, Yucaipa CA     Yucaipa CA, 92399. 

44               GCH CH ASPENGLO BITCOIN. SS280236/01. 2/14/2021. Bitch. Breeder: Charles Rogers MD & 
Bruce Schultz & Tara Schultz. By Gch Ch Sandpipers Give’M H Harry-Five Star’s & Walker’s What’s My 
Status. Owner: ROGERS Charles, MD & Bruce Schultz & Tara Schultz, 7220 Rhinehart Way, Las 
Vegas NV, 89149-1954. (Bruce F Schultz, Agent) 

49               GCHG CH 24KT SEASONS A STAR IS BORN SDHF. SS082778/01. 10/3/2018. Dog. Breeder: Paula 
& Bill Rowan & Judi Voss. By Ch 24kt Walking On Sunshine-GchS Ch 24kt Seasons Treasure Island. 
Owner: ROWAN Paula & Bill, & Judi Voss, 22455 Whirlaway Court, Canyon Lake CA, 92587. (Laurie 
M Jordan, Agent) 

71               CH COPPER CREEKS SUMMER STORM A COM’IN. SS296418/01. 5/12/2021. Dog. Breeder: JULIE 
BARBER  JENNIFER GAULDEN CONNIE NICHOLS. By GCHB SUTHERN’S KAHAKAI PANAMERA CGC-
CH CH COPPER CREEK DREAM LOVE-R. Owner: BARBER Julie, 8377 N LIve Oak Dr, Prescott AZ, 
86305. 

78               GCh SUMMIT’S GOLDEN SLAM PRINCESS CGC DJ BCAT. SS062537/02. 2/19/2018. Bitch. 
Breeder: Beth Johnson. By Summit’s Fireline Public Outcry-Sombra’s Just My Style. Owner: COHEN 
Babette, 1045 Wellington Crescent, Winnipeg MB. (Janice Hayes, Agent) 

79               CH XANADU’S EZ LIKE SUNDAY MORNING. SS124422/01. 4/15/2019. Dog. Breeder: Lara Runger. 
By GCh Ch Passion’s Naturally Suited-Xanadu’s Kentucky Rain. Owner: RUNGER Lara M, 12945 N 
Coyote Circle, Prescott AZ, 86305. 

81               GCHB BIRNAM WOOD’S COUNTRY STATE OF MIND. SS116455/01. 4/12/2019. Dog. Breeder: 
Sylvia Donahey & William Feeney. By Ch Summits Fireline Public Outcry-Ch Birnam Wood’s Totally 
Ribbiting. Owner: RUMSEY Mike, & Sandi Rumsey, 6019 Rich Hill Dr, Orangevale CA  Orangeva C, 
95662. 

85               GCH HI-TIDE’S BACON IT HAPPEN IN THE KLONDIKE. SS066336/04. 6/1/2018. Dog. Breeder: 
Michelle Jorden & David Jordan. By GCHP Sandpiper’s Let Freedom Ring-GCH GCH Hi-Tides Endless 
Summer. Owner: THOMPSON Becky, Olivier & Michelle Jorden, 1522 Emerald Ridge Rd., 
Fallbrook CA   Fallbro OK, 92028. (Robert Scott, Agent) 

*92             GCHB FIREBURST ITS MY PARTY. SS095656/03. 10/6/2018. Bitch. Breeder: Kathi Hix Garges & 
David Garges&M Jardula& H Stern. By GchG Ch Paradigm’s Field Of Leongolden-Ch Goldenpap 
Downtons Lady Lavinia Of Fireburst. Owner: JOHNSON Terrie A., & Kathi Hix Garges & David 
Garges, 3635 Buffum St, Simi Valley CA, 93063. 

98               CH JOVI’S SANTA MARGHERITA PINOT GRIGIO RN NAP. SS114116/01. 3/11/2019. Bitch. 
Breeder: Vivien Rubin Gilli & Brynne Livingston. By GCHP HIllock’s Jack Daniel’s    RA JH CA RA CGC-
Gch Ch Jovi’s Blonde Bombshell. Owner: GILLI Vivien Rubin, & Alyssa Meade, 306 E Desert Hills 
Dr, Desert Hills AZ, 85086. (Christian Rangel, Agent) 

101            GCH CH XANADU’S FOREVER JACK DANIELS IF YOU PLEASE. SS089125/01. 11/12/2018. Dog. 
Breeder: Lara Runger. By Gch Ch Forever’s All Jacked Up  MBIS MRBIS MBISS-Xanadu’s Rumour Has 
It. Owner: RUNGER Lara M, 12945 N Coyote Cir, Prescott AZ, 86305. 

112            CH SUNBEAM KRISHNA IT’S ALL ABOUT THAT BASS. SS179610/01. 2/26/2020. Bitch. Breeder: 
Stephanie & Rasha Drachkovitch & Cathie Turner. By CH Krishna ‘N Malagold Just The Ticket At 
Sunbeam-CH Sunbeam Westwood Hey Look Me Over. Owner: BARBIE ELLISEN B, & Gayle J 
Cooley & Greg Sachnewycz, 3310 Cerritos Avenue, Signal Hill CA, 90755. 
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*42             RIVER ROAD’S MER-MAID FOR ADVENTURE. SS277953/01. 6/19/2021. Breeder: Suzanne Rapier 
and Michael Rapier. By GCHB Rush Hill’s Brr-ing It On CD RN-River Road’s Razzle Dreams on Fyre. 
Owner: RAPIER Suzanne, and Michael Rapier, 515 165th Ave SE, Snohomish WA, 98290. 

48               24KT SCOTTISH SASS AT MONOGRAM. SS265814/02. 3/30/2021. Breeder: Judi Voss/George 
Joseph. By CH Monogram’s Bada Bing-GCH CH Wildwest-24KT Make N Mischief. Owner: BURROWS 
Alan and Susan, /Judi Voss/Michele Leon, 4864 Sunrise Hills Dr, El Cajon CA, 92020-8259. 

52               PREMIERE’S CALL ME SMITTEN. SS227677/01. 10/27/2020. Breeder: Loren Texter & Kristine 
Texter. By Gch Ch 24Karet Walking On Sunshine-Premiere’s Always A Mizzou San. Owner: HOBBS 
Kristne Texter & Karen, 1891 Thousand Oaks Blvd, Berkley CA, 94707. 

66               CHARLEMAGNE’S LOVE OF THE SASSANACH. SS161108/02. 11/22/2019. Breeder: Barbara C. 
Campbell. By GCH GCH Tamarack Joy Ride-CH CH Charlemagne’s Charm of the Autumnwind RA 
CGC. Owner: CAMPBELL Barbara C., 3921 Alder Ave, Carlbad CA     Carlbad CA, 92008. 

72               SCOUT N FOR GOLD. SS045893/09. 4/6/2018. Breeder: Mr. Steve Brody. By SHADALANE’S BEAR 
NECESSITY-BEATLES. Owner: EASTERLING Kimmie, 161 El Monte Ave, Ventura CA     Ventura CA, 
93004-1754. 

76               RUSH HILL’S MEET ME IN GLAMSTERDAM. SS197376/05. 5/24/2020. Breeder: Tonya Struble  
Hanna Looney  Collen Stone. By GCHS Tamarack’s He Likes It-GCH Rush Hill’s Some One to Talk 
About. Owner: STRUBLE Tonya, Hanna Stone  Collen Stone, PO Box 157, Lake Stevens WA, 98258. 

86               MASTERS TEKO SKYE’S THE LIMIT. SS207944/02. 8/2/2020. Breeder: JENNIFER MASTERSON. By 
CH MASTERS TEKO LIVE LONG AND PAWS PER-MASTERS FIVE ‘N’ DIME. Owner: MASTERSON JEN-
NIFER, & SHANNON OLIVER, 4545 BLANK RD, SEBASTOPOL CA, 95472. 

88               TRILOGY’N’WOOD DUCK ENDLESS INDULGENCE. SS264635/06. 4/2/2021. Breeder: Lori Murfitt. 
By CH Wood Duck Cinderfella-CH Trilogy’s Let The Good Times Roll. Owner: MURFITT Lori, 14805 
SW Bell Rd, Sherwood OR    Sherwood O, 97140-9038. 

96               COPPER CREEK QUEEN OF THE NIGHT. SS172491/01. 8/30/2019. Breeder: Julie Barber  Scott 
Barber  Jennifer Gaulden. By GCHS CH Hi-Tide’s Island of Love-CH CH Copper Creek Rock’in My 
Heart Away CGC. Owner: BARBER Julie, 8377 N LIve Oak Dr, Prescott AZ, 86305. 

104            STELLAR’S BUILD BACK BETTER. SS242628/01. 12/31/2020. Breeder: Julia Wolfe /Gael Parks. By 
GCHB Cressida Noteworthy CD-Stellar’s This Girl Is On Fire. Owner: WOLFE Julia, 33424 HUBBARD 
RD, ACTON CA, 93510. (Robert Scott, Agent) 

106            XANADU’S I CHOOSE YOU. SS247173/01. 2/6/2021. Breeder: Lara Runger & Mary Rosello. By Ch 
Xanadu’s Have Gun Will Travel CGC-Ch Passions Original Vagabond At Xanadu CA. Owner: BEST 
Raygen, & Lara Runger, 480 W Acapulco Way, Paulden AZ, 86334. 

114            RING QUEEN ZOLOTAYA KHORTITSA. SS316469/01. 12/12/2020. Breeder: Tatiana Kolomichuk. By 
Golden Shine Siberia Edelweiss-Astarta Favourite Gold Friends. Owner: GARBUZ Viktor, 7443 
Jordan Ave, Los Angeles CA, 91303. 

128            BIRNAM WOOD’S LUCK BE A LADY FOR BOCA GOLD. SS250582/09. 1/29/2021. Breeder: Sylvia 
Donahey & William Feeney. By GCH Boca Gold’s Order of The Phoenix-CH Birnam Wood’s On Your 
Spark. Owner: WHITCOMB Haley, 10501 131 Street, Largo FL       Largo FL. 

138            MATTIACI ISABELLA’S ISLAY. SS212586/01. 3/15/2020. Breeder: Florence Josephs. By GCH 
Stormy Point’s Dogwood Irish Whiskey-Arkgold Good Fortune. Owner: JOSEPHS Florence, 1032 
Warm Springs Crk Rd, Garrison MT, 59731-9544. 

140            SHADALANE’S JUNKO PRICE. SS305719/01. 12/28/2020. Breeder: Alan Gunther. By CH 
Shadalane’s Walking Dead with Tesoro-Shyan’s Hope for Shadalane. Owner: PRICE Dawna, Alan 
Gunther, 4133 W Wilson St space 91, Banning CA, 92220. 

   Winners Bitch______            Reserve______                 Points______                 Bitches______ 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Veteran Dogs, 10 Yrs & Under 12 Yrs. 
*27             CH COSMICS PLAYIN FOR KEEEPS. SR755322/01. 11/19/2012. Breeder: Sandra Roberts & Betsey 

Strohl. By Ch Castlerocks Let It Be-Zia Cosmics Storm Chaser. Owner: HOY Garth Douglas, Site 110 
Box 6 RR 1, Brandon MB CAN Brandon MB. 

77               CH XANADU’S HAVE GUN WILL TRAVEL CGC. SR683724/01. 5/19/2011. Breeder: Lara M. Runger. 
By Ch Venture’s Boys N Toys-Sonora’s Chaos Spree At Xanadu. Owner: RUNGER Lara M., 12945 N. 
Coyote Circle, Prescott AZ, 86305. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Veteran Bitches, 7 Yrs & Under 10 Yrs. 
*12             PREMIERE’S ALWAYS A MIZZOU FAN. SR857574/01. 10/21/2014. Breeder: Christine Texter & 

Lauren Texter & Candace Nee. By Ch Suumit’s Confetti Thumbs Up-Ch Premiere Magical Moment. 
Owner: TEXTER Christine, & Lauren Texter, 207 Auburn Ct, Redlands CA, 92374. 

*14             GCHB CH WOODLAND SUNBEAM PETIT FOUR BCAT. SR828735/03. 5/10/2014. Breeder: Sharon 
Shilkoff & Cathie Turner. By Ch Sunbeam’s Private Party-Gch Ch Woodland Take A Chance On Me. 
Owner: MATNEY Julie, 145 Hwy 20 E, Colville WA, 99114. 

58               TAPESTRY ENDLESS RAINBOW. SR875029/03. 2/12/2015. Breeder: Dana Montague & Terrie 
Johnson D.V.M.. By CH Icarian’s Field of Dreams-CH Artistry We’ll Always Have Paris Rato. Owner: 
MARK DAILY M, & Terrie Johnson D.V.M., 7511 S. Placita De Cervec, Tucson AZ, 85747. 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Best of Breed Competition. 
15               GCHS RUSH HILL’S BRR-ING IT ON CD RA  CGC. SS006431/01. 5/3/2017. Dog. Breeder: Tonya 

Struble & Hanna Looney. By GCH Rush Hill’s Run’n Amuck at Abelard OA OAJ AXP-CH Rush Hill’s My 
Names in Brr-wirte Lights. Owner: WIGNER Kathryn, Tonya Struble, 396 Starfield lane, Camano 
Island WA, 98282. 
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OBEDIENCE ENTRIES 
Judge-Ms Janice D Anthes 

NOVICE B CLASS 
39               JOVI’S MUMM CORDON ROUGE      RI RA BN CGC TKN. SS185131/02. 4/1/2020. Bitch. Retriever 

(Golden). Breeder: Vivien Gilli. By GchP Ch Hillock’s Jack Daniels    CGC WCX RA JH VC RATN-Jovi’s 
Sweet Home Alabama. Owner: OLTHOF Christy, & Vivien Gilli, 5432 S Equestrian Ave, Sierra Vista 
AZ, 85650-9751. _____ 

   First______                                                            

OPEN A CLASS 
29               GOLDENLOCH ALEXANDER HAMILTON CD BN RE CGC. SS046523/03. 3/16/2018. Dog. Retriever 

(Golden). Breeder: Deborah Porth Blackwell. By Kanosak Keep Your Eye On The Ball UD MH WCX-
Belvedere Bella Mia With Goldenloch JH WC. Owner: CHADWICK Mrs. Pamela P, 7460 Orange 
Haze Way, Las Vegas NV   Las Veg NV, 89149. _____ 

   First______                                                            

OPEN B CLASS 
(20)            GCHB CH TAMARACK LIMONCELLO UDX JH MXP MXJ. SS120161/03. 3/20/2019. Dog. Retriever 

(Golden). Breeder: Kathy Whipple. By CH CastleRock Let It Be-GCH Tamarack Call Me Buttercup RE. 
Owner: SCHLOEDER John and Danette, 17335 Bettijean ST, Anchorage AK, 99516. (Brd 33). _____ 

21               OTCH5 SUNFIRE’S PRIDE AND JOY  UDX4 OM7 BN RM RAE. SS040079/05. 2/10/2018. Dog. 
Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Mary Thompson and Cyrille Young. By OTCH MACH4 OTCH MACH4 
PACH4  HI-TOP SHAWNFIELD’S R-OTCH OTCH SUNFIRE’S GOBLET OF FIRE UDX OM2 MH RE. Owner: 
KLEIN Kathy and Eric, 27712 QUIET HOLLOW LANE, Escondido CA   Escondi DO, 92026. _____ 

22               TANBARK’S JAM DON’T SHAKE UDX4 OM6. SS037115/07. 12/19/2017. Bitch. Retriever (Golden). 
Breeder: Yvonne M Piefer & Michael J Piefer. By OTCH Sunsplash No Free Time UDX31 OGM RE OA-
Tanbark’s Bada Bing Bada Boom CD. Owner: LAVIN Elise, 3915 Doris Drive, Amarillo TX, 79109-
5506. _____ 

45               CT DD’S MISS CONGENIALITY    VCD2 UD RM RAE TDU JH AXP OFP SWD SWM. SR883430/06. 
6/14/2015. Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Dee Dee & Billy Anderson & Megan Hundley. By Gch 
Ch PACH Goldcker A Boat Turn    CDX RA JH MXP4 MXPB MJP5 MJPS-Otch Ct RACH DD’s Paws 
Before You Leap  VCD3 UDX3 OM4 OF RM2 RAE3 TDU JH. Owner: HUNDLEY Meagan, & Michael 
Wilcoxen, PO Box 1589, Manchester TN, 37349. _____ 

53               OTCH3 RUSTY CREEK ORANGE YOU SMART UDX7 JH OGM AX. SS022774/03. 11/20/2017. 
Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Shelly Sheaffer. By Ch OTCH Morgen’s Lil’ Bit of Skyfire UDX9 OGM 
MH24-Rusty Creek’s Multiple Vortex JH. Owner: THORNTON Terry L, 175 Cedar Crest Rd, Nogal NM, 
88341. _____ 

54               GOODNGOLD’S GENERAL ADMISSION CDX WC UD NA NAJ NF TKN. SR979040/03. 7/24/2015. 
Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Barbara L Walmer. By FC AFC Glenhaven HTRS MN Baronet MH-
Wynwood Talk Of T’e Town. Owner: HEADRICK Sandra, 18 51514 Range Road 262, Spruce Grove 
AB T7Y1C2Can. _____ 

   First______                            Second______                             Third______                         Fourth______  
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118            CH 2 RIVERS EVERMORE’S BLOWIN’ SMOKE. SS211983/01. 7/30/2020. Bitch. Breeder: Anne 
Peterson  Christian Rutten  Megan Honari. By CH Aubridge You Bet Giraffe-Evermore’s Follow 2 
Rivers To The Sea. Owner: PETERSON Anne, Christian Rutten  Megan Honari, 32867 Thorny 
Grove Ln, Hermiston OR, 97838. 

   Best Retriever (Golden)______                                                            

   Best of Winners______          Best of Opposite Sex______      

   Select Dog______                     Select Bitch______                          

   Best Puppy______ 

   Best Veteran______ 

   Best Owner-Handled______                                                                 

POINTS                                                                                         D    1    B          D    2    B          D    3    B          D    4    B          D    5    B 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN)                                                          2           3           7           9          11        14        14        17        19        22 

4-6 MONTH BEGINNER PUPPY 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN) 
Judge-Ms Marjorie (Margie) Anderson 

RETRIEVERS (GOLDEN), Puppy, 4 Mos & Under 6 Mos. 
39               RAINBOW’S RACING IN THE RAIN. SS372982/01. 9/8/2022. Breeder: Marion Frost & Marcy 

LePique. By CH Rainbow’s Ebb and Tide CGCA-Rainbow’s Ivy in the Outfield. Owner: PERI 
Kimberly, & Marcy LePique, 3819 East Hillery Drive, Phoenix AZ, 85032. 

   Best Retriever (Golden)______                                                            
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4-6 MONTH BEGINNER PUPPY COMPETITION 

Beginner Puppies (4-6 months of age) 
AKC Sanctioned Beginner Puppy Competition! 

PRIZES 
The Valle del Sol Golden Retriever Club offers a Rosette for Best 4-6 Month Beginner Puppy. 
BEST 4-6 MONTH BEGINNER PUPPY - Cooling Bandana 

OBEDIENCE TRIAL 

Qualifying score required for all prizes in Titling Classes. 

A Dark Green Qualifying Ribbon will be given to each dog attaining a Qualifying Score. 

PRIZES 
The Valle del Sol Golden Retriever Club offers a Rosette for Highest Scoring Dog in Regular Classes 
& Highest Combined Score in Open B & Utility Classes. 
HIGHEST SCORING DOG IN REGULAR CLASSES - Medium Stained Glass Golden Retriever 
Standing 
HIGHEST COMBINED SCORE IN OPEN B & UTILITY CLASSES - Medium Stained Glass 
Golden Retriever Standing 
 



RALLY ENTRIES 
Judge-Ms Janice D Anthes 

RALLY NOVICE B 
65               GOODNGOLD’S GENERAL ADMISSION CDX WC UD NA NAJ NF TKN. SR979040/03. 7/24/2015. 

Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Barbara L Walmer. By FC AFC Glenhaven HTRS MN Baronet MH-
Wynwood Talk Of T’e Town. Owner: HEADRICK Sandra, 18 51514 Range Road 262, Spruce Grove 
AB T7Y1C2Can. _____ 

68               JOVI’S JORDAN CABERNET SAUVIGNON. SS114116/02. 3/11/2019. Dog. Retriever (Golden). 
Breeder: Vivien Rubin Gilli & Brynne Livingston. By GchP Hillock’s Jack Daniel’s JH CA RA CGC-Gch 
Ch Jovi’s Blonde Bombshell. Owner: GILLI Vivien Rubin, & Carol Myers, 306 E Desert Hills Dr, 
Desert Hills AZ, 85086. _____ 

72               ASPIRE DANCE ALL NIGHT. SS293732/03. 10/4/2021. Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Kathy 
Fisk & Janice Royce & Pamela Sage. By GchB Ch Hi-Tide’s Toast Of The Town-Aspire Party All Nite RN. 
Owner: ROGERS Lauren, 34 E Orangewood Ave, Phoenix AZ, 85020. _____ 

   First______                            Second______                             Third______                                                        

RALLY INTERMEDIATE 
69               EVEREST RANGER ON THE ROAD TO ZANZIBAR CGC RN. SS128231/05. 1/26/2019. Dog. 

Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Teena Uyeno and Breanna Uyeno. By ICARIAN ‘N EVEREST YOU KNOW 
MY NAME-CH LEONGOLDEN LOVE ME LIKE YOU DO AT EVEREST. Owner: TIERNEY Barbara and 
Shawn, 254 N Fenceline Dr, Tucson AZ, 85748. _____ 

   First______                                                            

RALLY ADVANCED A 
34               MASTER’S WILD QUEEN HONEY BEE. SS173647/06. 2/11/2020. Bitch. Retriever (Golden). 

Breeder: Christine Morrison. By MASTER’S CALL OF THE WILD-MASTER’S A TASTE OF WILD HONEY. 
Owner: PALL Christine, 4053 E Mallory Circle, Mesa AZ, 85215. _____ 

   First______                                                            

RALLY ADVANCED B 
26               SHERLOCK HOLMES XXIII    RAE4 RM2 CA TKI BN CGCA RAE CDX. SR638767/03. 8/20/2010. 

Dog. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Christian Holmes & Jessica Holmes. By Lucky Holmes-Melody 
Lady Holmes. Owner: OLTHOF Christy, 5432 S Equestrian Ave, Sierra Vista AZ, 85650-9751. _____ 

36               GOLDENZRULE JOKER CLEAR SAILING AHEAD. SS255591/02. 3/27/2021. Dog. Retriever 
(Golden). Breeder: Debb Taylor & Jamie Dunn. By Captivate’s Toblerone At Heartland-Goldenzrule 
That Girl There’s A Perfect Storm. Owner: STONE Mark, 234 Prairie Dr., San Dimas CA, 91773-1163. _____ 

   First______                            Second______                                                        

RALLY EXCELLENT B 
(26)            SHERLOCK HOLMES XXIII    RAE4 RM2 CA TKI BN CGCA RAE CDX. SR638767/03. 8/20/2010. 

Dog. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Christian Holmes & Jessica Holmes. By Lucky Holmes-Melody 
Lady Holmes. Owner: OLTHOF Christy, 5432 S Equestrian Ave, Sierra Vista AZ, 85650-9751. _____ 
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UTILITY B CLASS 
(20)            GCHB CH TAMARACK LIMONCELLO UDX JH MXP MXJ. SS120161/03. 3/20/2019. Dog. Retriever 

(Golden). Breeder: Kathy Whipple. By CH CastleRock Let It Be-GCH Tamarack Call Me Buttercup RE. 
Owner: SCHLOEDER John and Danette, 17335 Bettijean ST, Anchorage AK, 99516. (Brd 33). _____ 

(21)            OTCH5 SUNFIRE’S PRIDE AND JOY  UDX4 OM7 BN RM RAE. SS040079/05. 2/10/2018. Dog. 
Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Mary Thompson and Cyrille Young. By OTCH MACH4 OTCH MACH4 
PACH4  HI-TOP SHAWNFIELD’S R-OTCH OTCH SUNFIRE’S GOBLET OF FIRE UDX OM2 MH RE. Owner: 
KLEIN Kathy and Eric, 27712 QUIET HOLLOW LANE, Escondido CA   Escondi DO, 92026. _____ 

(22)            TANBARK’S JAM DON’T SHAKE UDX4 OM6. SS037115/07. 12/19/2017. Bitch. Retriever (Golden). 
Breeder: Yvonne M Piefer & Michael J Piefer. By OTCH Sunsplash No Free Time UDX31 OGM RE OA-
Tanbark’s Bada Bing Bada Boom CD. Owner: LAVIN Elise, 3915 Doris Drive, Amarillo TX, 79109-
5506. _____ 

(45)            CT DD’S MISS CONGENIALITY    VCD2 UD RM RAE TDU JH AXP OFP SWD SWM. SR883430/06. 
6/14/2015. Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Dee Dee & Billy Anderson & Megan Hundley. By Gch 
Ch PACH Goldcker A Boat Turn    CDX RA JH MXP4 MXPB MJP5 MJPS-Otch Ct RACH DD’s Paws 
Before You Leap  VCD3 UDX3 OM4 OF RM2 RAE3 TDU JH. Owner: HUNDLEY Meagan, & Michael 
Wilcoxen, PO Box 1589, Manchester TN, 37349. _____ 

(53)            OTCH3 RUSTY CREEK ORANGE YOU SMART UDX7 JH OGM AX. SS022774/03. 11/20/2017. 
Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Shelly Sheaffer. By Ch OTCH Morgen’s Lil’ Bit of Skyfire UDX9 OGM 
MH24-Rusty Creek’s Multiple Vortex JH. Owner: THORNTON Terry L, 175 Cedar Crest Rd, Nogal NM, 
88341. _____ 

(54)            GOODNGOLD’S GENERAL ADMISSION CDX WC UD NA NAJ NF TKN. SR979040/03. 7/24/2015. 
Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Barbara L Walmer. By FC AFC Glenhaven HTRS MN Baronet MH-
Wynwood Talk Of T’e Town. Owner: HEADRICK Sandra, 18 51514 Range Road 262, Spruce Grove 
AB T7Y1C2Can. _____ 

   First______                            Second______                             Third______                         Fourth______  

VERSATILITY CLASS 
(53)            OTCH3 RUSTY CREEK ORANGE YOU SMART UDX7 JH OGM AX. SS022774/03. 11/20/2017. 

Bitch. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Shelly Sheaffer. By Ch OTCH Morgen’s Lil’ Bit of Skyfire UDX9 OGM 
MH24-Rusty Creek’s Multiple Vortex JH. Owner: THORNTON Terry L, 175 Cedar Crest Rd, Nogal NM, 
88341. _____ 

   First______                                                            

CLASS WINNERS 
   Novice B-First  ______Score______                                

   Open A-First  ______Score______                                  

   Open B-First  ______Score______                                  

   Utility B-First  ______Score______                                  

   Obedience Versatility-First ______Score______                                                             

HIGHEST SCORING DOG IN REGULAR CLASSES 

Breed _________________________________________________________ Number _________ 

HIGHEST COMBINED SCORE IN 

OPEN B & UTILITY CLASSES 

Breed _________________________________________________________ Number _________ 
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RALLY TRIAL 

Qualifying score required for all prizes. 

A Dark Green Qualifying Ribbon will be given to each dog attaining a Qualifying Score. 

PRIZES 
The Valle del Sol Golden Retriever Club offers a Rosette for Highest Scoring Triple Qualifying Score 
& Highest Combined Score in Advanced B & Excellent B Classes. 
HIGHEST COMBINED SCORE IN ADVANCED B & EXCELLENT B CLASSES - Medium 
Stained Glass Golden Retriever Standing 
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32               RAINBOW’S BURNING BRIGHT CD RA CGC. SS129937/07. 5/16/2019. Dog. Retriever (Golden). 
Breeder: Marcy LePiquie M.D & Nancy Feddeler. By GCH CH Wingwatcher Bridge to History CDX BN 
RE JH-Rainbow’s Hope from Denise. Owner: KROKOSZ Emily, 650 E Elm St, Cottonwood AZ  
Cottonwo O, 86326-4477. _____ 

35               JOVI’S MUMM CORDON ROUGE      RI RA BN CGC TKN. SS185131/02. 4/1/2020. Bitch. Retriever 
(Golden). Breeder: Vivien Gilli. By GchP Ch Hillock’s Jack Daniels    CGC WCX RA JH VC RATN-Jovi’s 
Sweet Home Alabama. Owner: OLTHOF Christy, & Vivien Gilli, 5432 S Equestrian Ave, Sierra Vista 
AZ, 85650-9751. _____ 

   First______                            Second______                             Third______                                                        

RALLY MASTER 
(26)            SHERLOCK HOLMES XXIII    RAE4 RM2 CA TKI BN CGCA RAE CDX. SR638767/03. 8/20/2010. 

Dog. Retriever (Golden). Breeder: Christian Holmes & Jessica Holmes. By Lucky Holmes-Melody 
Lady Holmes. Owner: OLTHOF Christy, 5432 S Equestrian Ave, Sierra Vista AZ, 85650-9751. _____ 

28               JOVI’S ALL THE WAY MAE BN RA RE TKN. SR928094/08. 3/28/2016. Bitch. Retriever (Golden). 
Breeder: Vivien Rubin Gilli. By Ch Hillock’s Johnnie Walker-Jovi’s Sweet Home Alabama. Owner: 
ROGERS Lauren, 34 E Orangewood Ave, Phoenix AZ, 85020. _____ 

   First______                            Second______                                                        

CLASS WINNERS 
   Rally Novice B Class-First    ______Score______                                                             

   Rally Intermediate Class-First  ______Score______                                                      

   Rally Advanced A Class-First  ______Score______                                                        

   Rally Advanced B Class-First  ______Score______                                                        

   Rally Excellent B Class-First  ______Score______                                                          

   Rally Master Class-First  ______Score______                                                                  

HIGHEST SCORING TRIPLE-QUALIFYING SCORE 

Breed _________________________________________________________ Number _________ 

HIGHEST COMBINED SCORE IN ADVANCED B & 
EXCELLENT B CLASSES 

Breed _________________________________________________________ Number _________ 
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INDEX TO AGENTS 

-H- 
Hayes, Janice, 2127 E Racquet Club Rd, Palm Springs CA 92262. GOLD RET-78, 80, 103. 

-J- 
Jordan, Laurie M, 8621 Bradshaw Rd, Elk Grove CA 95624. GOLD RET-49, 51, 53, 55, 68, 70. 

-R- 
Rangel, Christian, PO Box 331, Santa Ynez CA 93460. GOLD RET-73, 98, 100. 

-S- 
Schultz, Bruce F, 5540 San Miguel Rd, Bonita CA 91902. GOLD RET-44. 
Scott, Robert, 3270 Van Allen Place, Topanga CA 90290. GOLD RET-60, 84, 85, 104. 
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Notes


